

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY ,THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) NO: 35 OF 2026

Between:

D. Alekhaya, D/o.D.Rajendra Prasad, age 35 years, R/o.D.No.1-4-579,
HLC Colony Extension, Near Arunodaya Colony, Anantapuramu,
Anantapur District.

Appellant/Respondent

AND

T. Ganesh, S/o.Sudhakar, age 38 years, Occ: Dy. Manager in SBO,
Ballari, R/o.D.No.43, Ward No.17, Vishal Nagar, Near Berack Church
Hall, Ballari.

Respondent/Petitioner

Appeal under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act, having been
aggrieved by the Decree and Order in F.C.OP.No. 306 of 2022 on the file of
Court of the Judge, Family Court - Cum - VII Additional District Court,
Anantapuramu, dt15-03-2026;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of the Order and Decree in
F.C.OP.No. 306 of 2022 on the file of Court of the Judge, Family Court - Cum



- VII Additional District Court, Anantapuramu, dt: 15-03-2026, pending disposal of the CMA;

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 21.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P N MURTHY, Advocate for the Petitioner, the court made the following

ORDER:

“At request of learned counsel for the appellant, list the matter on 30.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended in terms of Section 15 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.”

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court - Cum - VII Additional District Court, Anantapuramu.
2. One CC to Sri. P N MURTHY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. **Two Spare Copies**

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

BM,J

DATED:16/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.06.2026

ORDER

FCA.No.35 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

